approximately 55.79% to the closing price of HK$0.4750 per Share as quoted on the Stock Exchange
on the Latest Practicable Date.

Based on the current Conversion Price and assuming Full Conversion at the current Conversion
Price, the Convertible Bonds Due 2018 will be convertible into 148,000,000 Conversion Shares,
representing approximately 14.63% of the entire issued Shares of the Company as at the Latest
Practicable Date and approximately 12.76% of the entire issued Shares of the Company as enlarged
by the issue of the Conversion Shares. As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Hung Concert Group
held 422,100,584 Shares, representing approximately 41.72% of the voting rights of the Company.

The following table illustrates (i) the existing shareholding structure of the Company; and (ii)
the shareholding structure immediately after the Full Conversion. As at the Latest Practicable Date,
other than the Convertible Bonds Due 2018, the Company does not have any options, warrants or
convertible securities in issue.

Existing (as at Immediately after
the Latest Practicable Date) Full Conversion Note 1

Percentage of Percentage of
entire issued entire issued

Shareholder No. of Shares Shares (%) No. of Shares Shares (%)

Hung Concert Group:
– Hung Kin Sang,

 Raymond
 (executive Director) Note 2 419,140,584 41.4263 567,140,584 48.9010

– Hung Kai Mau,
 Marcus
 (executive Director) 2,960,000 0.2926 2,960,000 0.2552

Total: 422,100,584 41.7189 570,100,584 49.1562

Ng Kit Ling
(executive Director) 10,000 0.0010 10,000 0.0009

Public Shareholders 589,663,242 58.2801 589,663,242 50.8429

Total: 1,011,773,826 Note 3 100 1,159,773,826 100

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 6 –

Note 1. Assuming that other than the 148,000,000 Conversion Shares to be issued upon Full Conversion, there is no other
change to the total number of issued Shares from the Latest Practicable Date to the date of Full Conversion.

Note 2. Mr. Hung’s interests in the Shares include 44,362,883 Shares held by Malcolm Trading Inc. and 30,660,000 Shares
held by Jaytime Overseas Ltd. Each of Malcolm Trading Inc. and Jaytime Overseas Ltd. is a company wholly-owned
and controlled by Mr. Hung.

Note 3. This includes 174,000,000 Shares issued in October 2013 upon the full conversion of the Convertible Bonds Due